502085194 10/05/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Patent Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.	10/04/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IWG High Performance Conductors, Inc.	
Street Address:	12 Masonic Avenue	
City:	Camden	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	13316	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6485735
Patent Number:	6213995
Application Number:	11367970

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-586-3939

Email: aliou@JonesDay.com, pcyngier@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Pamela Cyngier Address Line 1: 901 Lakeside Avenue

Address Line 2: JONES DAY

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	953878-610002-LIOU	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Pamela J. Cyniger	

Total Attachments: 4 source=IWG2#page1.tif source=IWG2#page2.tif source=IWG2#page3.tif source=IWG2#page4.tif

REEL: 029087 FRAME: 0477

PATENT 502085194

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Patent Security Agreement (this "Release") is made as of October 4, 2012 (the "Effective Date"), by The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as collateral agent for the lenders (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of IWG High Performance Conductors, Inc. (the "Pledgor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement dated April 27, 2010, between the Pledgor and the Collateral Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Pledgor granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of its right, title, and interest in and to certain collateral including the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 28, 2010, on Reel/Frame 024294/0825; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent therefore desires to release terminate, discharge, and convey its security interest in and to the Patent Collateral and grant all of its right, title, and interest in the Patent Collateral to Pledgor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and releases, terminates, discharges, reassigns, and conveys to Pledgor any and all security interests in, and any other right, title, or interest of any kind or nature in, to, or under the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation:
 - a. the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto;
 - b. all present and future inventions and improvements described and claimed in the foregoing;
 - c. all income, fees, royalties and other payments under all licenses entered into in connection with the foregoing;
 - d. all claims by Pledgor against any third parties for past, present and future infringements of the foregoing; and
 - e. all proceeds for any of the foregoing.
- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and acknowledges the termination of the Patent Security Agreement. At the Pledgor's expense, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interests contemplated hereby and terminate the Patent Security Agreement.

HUI-154595v2

PATENT REEL: 029087 FRAME: 0478

This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of 3. the State of New York, without reference to its choice of law rules that would result in the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., in its capacity as Collateral Agent

Ву:

Name: Title: LAWRENCE M. KUSCH

VICE PRESIDENT

HUI-154595

$\frac{\text{SCHEDULE 1}}{\underline{\text{to}}}$ RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS:

OWNER	PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	TITLE
IWG High	6,485,735	11/26/2002	Multilayer Thermoset Polymer Matrix
Performance			and Structures Made Therefrom
Conductors, Inc.			
IWG High	6,213,995	4/10/2001	Flexible tubing with braided signal
Performance			transmission elements
Conductors, Inc.			

PATENT APPLICATIONS:

OWNER	PATENT APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE	TITLE
IWG High	11/367,970	3/3/2006	Mandrel for thermoplastic tubing
Performance			manufacture and method relating thereto
Conductors, Inc.			

HUI-154595v2

RECORDED: 10/05/2012

PATENT REEL: 029087 FRAME: 0481